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Mr. Mark E. Detterman, PG, CEG

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
County Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report
Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000079 (Geotracker ID#T0600101659)
Former One National Engravers (ONE) '
1001 42™ Street
Oakland, California, 94608

Dear Mr. Detterman:

On behalf of 1001 42nd Street, LLC, AMEC Geomatrix, Inc. (‘AMEC”), is submitting this
Groundwater Monitoring Réport in response to the Alameda County Environmental Health
(ACEH) directive letter dated March 2, 2011 for the subject property, and your May 4, 2011
electronic mail approval to extend the report submittal deadline to June 3, 2011.

This report was prepared by the Geologist and/or Toxicologist whose signatures appear herein.
The findings, specifications, or professional opinions are presented within the limits described
by the client, after being prepared in accordance with generally accepted professional
engineering and geologic practice. No warranty is expressed or implied.

If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at (510) 663-4100.

Sincerely yours,
AMEC GEOM

(L

Charles E. Dowman V, PG #8659
Project Hydrogeologist ’

Senior Toxicologist/Risk Assess
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
Former One National Engravers
1001 42" Street
Oakland, California

1.0 INTRODUCTION

AMEC Geomatrix, Inc. (AMEC) has prepared this Groundwater Monitoring Report on behalf of
1001 42" Street, LLC for the former One National Engravers site located at 1001 42" Street
Oakland, California (the site, Figure 1). In response to a March 2, 2011, directive letter from
the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Alameda County of Environmental Health
(ACEH), the lead oversight agency for the site, a groundwater monitoring event was initiated.
The monitoring event consisted of groundwater gauging, collecting groundwater samples from
on- and off-site monitoring wells, and analyzing for the presence of petroleum-related
constituents. The objectives of this Groundwater Monitoring Report are to comply with the
ACEH’s directive and to collect contemporaneous groundwater quality information in the
vicinity of the site.

2.0 SITE BACKGROUND

The site is bounded by 42" Street to the north, 41 Street to the south, Linden Street, to the
east, and various residential properties and Adeline Street to the west (Figure 1). Previous
tenants were Oakland National Engravers Color Communications, Inc., Rockridge Antiques,
and Boysen Paint Company. Storage tanks historically present on the site include ten above
ground storage tanks (size unknown) and three underground storage tanks (USTs). The USTs
were reportedly used to store mineral spirits and the capacities were 300, 8,000, and 10,000
gallons. The ASTs and the 10,000-gallon UST were removed in 1987. The 300 and 8,000-
gallon USTs were abandoned in place in 1993 and 1996, respectively. ACEH issued a No
Further Action letter in April 1996 for the 300-gallon UST. In addition, two steel-lined concrete
sumps were filled with concrete and closed in place in November 1995.

Five on-site groundwater monitoring wells were installed by various consultants between 1990
and 1994. Monitoring well MW-B1 was installed on the southwest side of the 8,000-gallon UST
beneath the sidewalk on 41°% Street in May 1990. Monitoring wells MW-B2, MW-B3, and MW-
B4 were installed on 41°% Street in May 1993. Monitoring well BES-1 was installed adjacent to
the sumps in April 1994. The previous groundwater monitoring program was last completed in
March 2006 (Aqua Science Engineers, Inc., 2006).

AMEC Geomatrix, Inc.

\\oad-fs1\doc_safe\13000s\13310.00014000 REGULATORY\GWM Rpt_060311\01_Text\Text.doc 1



ame

Clayton Group Services Inc., (Clayton) installed three off-site groundwater monitoring wells on
Adeline Street southwest of the site in October 2003 as part of groundwater investigations for
the former Dunne Quality Paints property, located across 41 Street. These three off-site wells
were last sampled in September 2004 (Clayton, 2004).

Well construction details for the on and off-site wells are presented in Table 1. Historical
groundwater analytical results are presented in Appendix A.

3.0 FIELD PREPARATION

The activities described in this section were performed in preparation for the April 18, 2011
groundwater monitoring event.

3.1 RELOCATING MW-B1

Between April and July 2005, monitoring well MW-B1 was covered with a new concrete
sidewalk installed by the developer of the property south of the site as part of that site’s
development as multifamily lofts. On April 11, 2011, AMEC retained Subtronic Corporation to
utilize ground penetrating radar to identify the approximate location of monitoring MW-B1
beneath the sidewalk. On April 14, 2011, PeneCore Drilling, retained by AMEC, uncovered
well MW-B1 by breaking the concrete with a jack hammer. Well MW-B1 was found
unobstructed with a locking well cap still in place. A new, flush-mounted, watertight, traffic-
rated well box was added to MW-B1 and the sidewalk surrounding well MW-B1 was repaired.

3.2 MONITORING WELL REDEVELOPMENT

Because the groundwater monitoring wells have not been sampled in 5 to 7 years, the
monitoring wells were redeveloped prior to groundwater sampling to remove fines and
sediment that may have accumulated in the wells and allow for collection of a groundwater
sample from these wells. AMEC contracted with Blaine Tech Services Inc. (Blaine Tech) of
San Jose, California, for well development and groundwater well sampling.

On April 15, 2011, Blaine Tech redeveloped the groundwater monitoring wells. Prior to
redevelopment, Blaine Tech measured the depth to groundwater below the top of casing with
an interface probe. If separate-phase, light non-aqueous-phase-liquids (LNAPL) were present,
Blaine Tech did not redevelop the groundwater monitoring well. LNAPL was present in
groundwater monitoring wells MW-B1, MW-B2, and BES-1. Groundwater monitoring wells
MW-3B, MW-4B, and CW-1 through CW-3 were redeveloped with a 2-inch surge block and
purged with a peristaltic pump fitted with disposable tubing. Water quality parameters such as
pH, specific conductance, turbidity, and temperature were monitored and recorded every three

AMEC Geomatrix, Inc.
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minutes. At least ten casing volumes of water were removed from each well. Purging stopped
when parameters were relatively stable. Well redevelopment water quality log sheets are
included in Blaine Tech'’s field records in Appendix B.

4.0 GROUNDWATER MONITORING

This section presents a summary of the sampling and analytical program, quality
assurance/quality control procedures, and the results of the sampling program. Field Records
are presented in Appendix B

4.1 SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL PROGRAM
41.1 Water Level Measurements

On April 18, 2011, Blaine Tech measured groundwater levels in monitoring well MW-B1
through MW-B4, BES-1, CW-1 through CW-3 prior to purging and sampling. A summary of the
groundwater levels and groundwater elevations are presented in Table 2 and Figure 2.
Because LNAPL was present in wells MW-B1, MW-B2, and BES-1, groundwater samples for
chemical analyses were not collected from these wells. Groundwater samples were collected
for chemical analyses from monitoring wells MW-B3, MW-B4, and CW-1 through CW-3.

4.1.2 Groundwater Sampling Methods

Blaine Tech technicians purged and sampled monitoring wells MW-B3, MW-B4, CW-1, CW-2,
and CW-3 using a peristaltic pump and micro-purge methodology. New disposable
polyethylene tubing was used in each well. The tubing was placed in the approximate middle
of the well screen prior to purging. Groundwater samples were obtained through the pump
tubing after water quality measurements (i.e., pH, temperature, specific conductance, and
turbidity) were determined to have stabilized. A duplicate sample (DUP-1) from monitoring well
CW-3 was collected for quality control purposes. After transferring the collected samples to
appropriate containers, sample bottles were labeled, placed in resealable bags, and stored in
an ice-chilled cooler. The filled containers were transported to TestAmerica Laboratories of
Pleasanton, California (TestAmerica- San Francisco), a state certified analytical laboratory
located in Pleasanton, California, under Blaine Tech chain-of-custody procedures.

Purge water was transferred to 55-gallon drums, which were sealed, labeled, and placed
temporarily at the site pending the results of the analytical testing.

4.1.3 Analytical Methods

The chemical analytical program included the following U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) methods:

AMEC Geomatrix, Inc.
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e Benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, and xylenes (BTEXs) using EPA Method 8260B;
and

e Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons quantified as Mineral Spirits (TPHmSs) using EPA
Method 8015 with silica gel preparation.

Groundwater samples containers were refrigerated for 48 hours and were allowed to settle in a
separatory funnel. An aliquot was decanted from the groundwater sample and prepared for
chemical analysis by TestAmerica— San Francisco.

4.1.4 Analytical Results

Laboratory analytical results for compounds detected in at least one sample are presented in
Table 3. Copies of the laboratory reports and chains of custody are included in Appendix C.

415 Quality Assurance/Quality Control Procedures

Quiality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) procedures included the analysis of one laboratory-
provided trip blank, one blind field duplicate sample collected from well CW-3 (labeled as
DUP-1), laboratory method blank samples, laboratory matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate
(MS/MSD) samples, and laboratory quality control samples. Data verification was performed
consistent with the U.S. EPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (National Functional Guidelines; USEPA, 2008). A
summary of the data quality review is presented below and a more detailed review is
presented in Appendix D.

No compounds were detected in the trip blank (TB) at concentrations equal to or greater than
the laboratory reporting limits (RL) (Appendix C).

No compounds were detected in primary sample CW-3 or the blind duplicate collected at CW-
3 (DUP-1). The samples results of the primary and duplicate sample were within acceptance
criteria.

The result for one surrogate, 4-bromofluorobenzene, was outside of control limits for
groundwater sample MW-B4. TestAmerica— San Francisco indicated that evidence of matrix
interference was present. As a result and following the recommendations of the National
Functional Guidelines, the benzene result from sample MW-B4 was rejected and qualified
(“R”). All other quality assurance data met their respective acceptance criteria. Overall, with
the exception of the benzene result for MW-B4, the results of the quality assurance
assessment indicate that the test results are valid and useable.

AMEC Geomatrix, Inc.
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5.0 OCCURRENCE AND MOVEMENT OF GROUNDWATER

The depth to groundwater measured in the project monitoring wells ranged from approximately
4.93 (MW-B3) to 6.92 (CW-2) feet bgs (Figure 2) on April 18, 2011.

Measurable LNAPL was reported in monitoring wells BES-1, MW-B1 and MW-B2. The product
thickness ranged from 0.41 (BES-1) to 0.05 (MW-B2). Groundwater levels were depressed at
these three monitoring wells, and subsequently not used in calculating the hydraulic gradient.
The groundwater elevations indicate that the approximate lateral groundwater flow direction in
the site vicinity was towards the east-southeast at the time of sampling, which is generally
consistent with regional flow towards San Francisco Bay. The hydraulic gradient of
approximately 0.017 foot per foot (ft/ft) was calculated from MW-B4 to CW-2.

6.0 DISCUSSION OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The reported chemical analytical results for the groundwater samples collected for this
monitoring event were generally consistent with previous analytical data (Table D-1). California
Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Region’s Environmental Screening
Levels (ESLs; 2008) are presented in Tables 3 and D-1. The analytical results indicate that
BTEX were not detected in groundwater at concentrations exceeding their respective ESLs.
Although the result for benzene in well MW-B4 was flagged as a rejected data point, historical
sampling results indicate that benzene has not been detected. TPHmMs was detected in
groundwater from upgradient well MW-B4 at 470 ug/L at concentrations exceeding its ESL
(210 microgram per liter [ug/L]). This concentration is consistent with previous analytical
results. No other monitoring wells located on the property (MW-B3) or off-site (CW-1, CW-2 or
CW-3) which appear to be down-gradient to the site area, had TPHms or BTEX concentrations
in groundwater.

7.0 PLANNED GROUNDWATER MONITORING

As recommended by ACEH, future sampling events will be conducted on a quarterly basis for
at least one year. The schedule for upcoming monitoring events and reporting due dates is
summarized in the table below.

Description Field Program Report Submittal Date
Third Quarter 2011 August 2011 October 31, 2011
Fourth Quarter 2011 November 2011 January 31, 2012
First Quarter 2012 February 2012 April 30, 2012

AMEC Geomatrix, Inc.
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TABLE 1

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former One National Engravers

1001 42nd Street
Oakland, California

Total Filter Bentonite Surface
Total Boring Well Well Top of Casing | Screened | Screen Slot Pack Seal Seal
Well Date Depth Depth Diameter | Elevation'?? Interval Size Interval Interval Interval
No. Installed (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (inches) (ft msl) (ft bgs) (inches) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (ft bgs)
BES-1 | 4/14/1994 30.0 30.00 2 56.24 10.0 - 30.0 0.020 5.0-30.0 40-5.0 0.5-4.0
MW-B1 | 5/15/1990 21.5 20.00 2 52.34 15.0- 20.0 0.010 14.0-215 | 12.0-14.0 0.5-12.0
MW-B2 | 5/24/1993 25.0 25.00 2 53.20 5.0-25.0 0.020 4.0-25.0 35-4.0 0.5-4.0
MW-B3 | 5/24/1993 25.0 25.00 2 51.38 5.0-25.0 0.020 4.0-25.0 35-40 0.5-4.0
MW-B4 | 5/24/1993 25.0 25.00 2 52.10 5.0-25.0 0.020 4.0-25.0 35-4.0 0.5-4.0
CW-1 (10/31/2003 25.0 25.00 2 49.91 5.0-25.0 0.020 3.75-25.0 | 2.75-3.75 1.0-2.75
CW-2 [10/31/2003 25.0 25.00 2 49.95 5.0-25.0 0.020 3.75-25.0| 2.75-3.75 1.0-2.75
CW-3 [10/31/2003 25.0 25.00 2 48.75 5.0-25.0 0.020 3.75-25.0| 2.75-3.75 1.0-2.75
Notes

1. Elevation based on the North American Vertical Datum of 1988. A Geoid 09 derived elevation at Base 1 was established using CGPS on 41st Street in the City
of Oakland. The Base 1 elevation 57.572 feet.
2. MW-B4 elevation based on the National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 and Benchmark: Top of well casing of MW-2 at the corner of Linden Street in the City of
Oakland (elevation 54.06). The elevation was converted in North American Vertical Datum of 1988 by an increase of 2.363 feet.

3. CW-1, CW-2 and CW-3 elevations based on the National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 and Benchmark: City of Oakland, located on at 35th Street and Market

Street (elevation 37.71).

Abbreviations
ft bgs = feet below ground surface
ft msl = feet mean sea level

\\oad-fs1\doc_safe\13000s\13310.000\14000 REGULATORY\GWM Rpt_060311\02_Tables\tables_4th gtr.xIsx\t1_construction
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF WATER LEVEL ELEVATIONS
Former One National Engravers
1001 42nd Street
Oakland, California

Top of Measured Thickness of
Casing Depth to Depth to | Immiscible Depth Water Level
Well Elevation'?? | Bottom of Well Liquid Liquid to Water Elevation

ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (msl)
4/15/2011 NM 8.33 0.53 8.86 46.96

BES-1 | 4/18/2011 56.24 NM 8.76 0.41 9.17 46.74
4/15/2011 NM 4.23 0.02 4.25 48.07

MW-B1 | 4/18/2011 52.34 NM 4.31 0.10 4.41 47.85
4/15/2011 NM 5.5 0.05 5.55 47.61

MW-B2 | 4/18/2011 53.2 NM 5.56 0.05 5.61 47.55
4/15/2011 24.32 -- - 4.3 47.08

MW-B3 | 4/18/2011 51.38 24.25 -- -- 4.93 46.45
4/15/2011 24.21 -- - 4.65 47.45

MW-B4 | 4/18/2011 52.10 24.12 -- -- 5.24 46.86
4/15/2011 24.75 -- - 6.25 43.66

CW-1 4/18/2011 49.91 24.4 -- -- 6.45 43.46
4/15/2011 24.85 -- - 6.8 43.15

CW-2 | 4/18/2011 49.95 24.67 -- - 6.92 43.03
4/15/2011 24.71 -- - 6.15 42.60

CwW-3 | 4/18/2011 48.75 24.6 -- -- 6.33 42.42

Notes

1. Elevation based on the North American Vertical Datum of 1988. A Geoid 09 derived elevation at Base 1 was
established using CGPS on 41st Street in the City of Oakland. The Base 1 elevation 57.572 feet.

2. MW-B4 elevation based on the National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 and Benchmark: Top of well casing of MW-2
at the corner of Linden Street in the City of Oakland (elevation 54.06). The elevation was converted in North American
Vertical Datum of 1988 by an increase of 2.363 feet.

3. CW-1, CW-2 and CW-3 elevations based on the National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 and Benchmark: City of
Oakland, located on at 35th Street and Market Street (elevation 37.71).

Abbreviations
NM = not measured.
msl| = mean sea level.

AMEC Geomatrix, Inc.
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TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER -
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS *
Former One National Engravers
1001 42nd Street
Oakland, California

Results reported in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Well Sample Ethyl- Xylenes TPHms
ID Date Benzene benzene Toluene (total) (C9-C13)
BES-1 4/18/2011 -2 - - - -
MW-B1 4/18/2011 -- -- -- -- --
MW-B2 4/18/2011 - - - - -
MW-B3 4/18/2011 <0.5°3 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <50
MW-B4 4/18/2011 <0.5R* <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 470°
Cw-1 4/18/2011 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <50
Cw-2 4/18/2011 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <50
CW-3/DUP 4/18/2011 <0.5/<0.5 ° <0.5/<0.5 <0.5/<0.5 <1.0/<1.0 <50/<50
ESLs ’ 46 43 130 100 210
Notes

=

Analyzed by U.S. EPA Method 8260B and U.S. EPA Method 8015B with silica gel preparation.
-- indicates not sampled due to presence of product in the well casing.

"<" indicates compound not detected at or greater than the laboratory limit shown.

R indicates analytic results are rejected due to surrogate recovery issues.

Bold indicates analyte detected.

Duplicate groundwater sample indicated as value after the "/".

N ook wd

Groundwater Screening Levels (Table F-1b; groundwater is not a current or potential drinking water
source), California Regional Water Quality Control Board, May 2008.

Abbreviations
DUP = duplicate
ESLs = environmental screening levels

AMEC Geomatrix, Inc.
Page 1 of 1
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Digital orthophoto from USGS dated March 2006.

Explanation
Monitoring wells

46.86 Groundwater levels measured on
April 18, 2011

(46.74*%)* Free product observed in well casing

MONITORING WELLS LOCATIONS
AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
1001 42nd Street
Oakland, California

By: CD

[Date: 6/3/2011

Project No. 13310.000
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Summary of Analytical Results for Ground Water Samples

APPENDIX A

1001 42nd Street (Former One National Engravers)
Emeryville/Oakland, California

amec”

TEPH TPPH
TPH TPH TPH | TPH Mineral[ (Non- (Non- Ethyl Total n-Butyl | sec-Butyl | tert-Butyl | Chloro- cis-1,2- | trans-1,2- p-Isopropyl n-Propyl 1,2,4- Vinyl
Boring or Well Diesel Gasoline | Motor Oil Spirits Diesel) | Gasoline) | Kerosene | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes | Acetone | Benzene | Benzene | Benzene | methane | Chloroform | 1,1-DCA DCE DCE Freon 11 | Freon 12 toluene MEK Naphthalene | benzene PCE |1,1,1-TCA TCE T™MB Chloride
1D Date Sampled| (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L)
ESL ! 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21 NE 46 130 43 100 1,500 NE NE NE NE 330 47 590 590 NE NE NE 14,000 24 NE 120 62 360 NE 3.8
4/21/1994 18 na na 12 na na na ND ND ND ND [n]V] ND ND ND DU DU ND ND ND DU DU DU [n]V] [n]V] DU [n]V] ND ND DU ND
12/10/1998 <1 na na 78 na na <1 < 100 < 100 < 100 < 100 < 2500 na na na < 250 < 150 < 100 na na na na na < 5000 na na < 100 < 100 < 100 na < 250
12/14/1999 na na na 72 na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na
5/28/2003 19 84 na 60 na na na DU <05 <05 <05 | DU <05 <05 44 | DU DU 15 17 2.1 DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU 20
BES-1 6/18/2003 DU DU DU 120 [n]V] [n]V] na na < 0.5 <05 < 0.5 [n]V] <05 < 0.5 < 0.5 DU DU < 0.5 14 < 0.5 [n]V] DU DU [n]V] [n]V] DU [n]V] DU DU DU 18
6/15/2004 Not Sampled Due to Free Product
9/14/2004 Not Sampled Due to Free Product
12/16/2004 Not Sampled Due to Free Product
3/30/2005 Not Sampled Due to Free Product
6/27/2005 Not Sampled Due to Free Product
11/12/2003 na na na 0.085 na na na DU <5 <5 <5 DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU <10
cW-1 3/12/2004 na na na < 0.05 na na na DU <5 <5 <5 DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU < 10
6/15/2004 na na na < 0.05 na na na DU <5 <5 <5 DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU <10
9/14/2004 na na na < 0.05 na na na DU <5 <5 < 10 DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU < 0.05
11/12/2003 na na na < 0.05 na na na DU <5 <5 <5 DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU <10
cw-2 3/12/2004 na na na < 0.05 na na na DU <5 <5 <5 DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU < 10
6/15/2004 na na na < 0.05 na na na DU <5 <5 <5 DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU <10
9/14/2004 na na na < 0.05 na na na DU <5 <5 < 10 DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU < 0.05
11/12/2003 na na na < 0.05 na na na DU <5 <5 <5 DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU 5.1 DU <10
cw-3 3/12/2004 na na na < 0.05 na na na DU <5 <5 <5 DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU < 10
6/17/2004 na na na < 0.05 na na na DU <5 <5 <5 DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU <10
9/14/2004 na na na < 0.05 na na na DU <5 <5 < 10 DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU < 0.05
9/30/1991 < 0.05 18 na na na na 29 5 6 250 980 | DU ND ND ND DU DU ND ND ND DU DU DU DU DU DU DU ND ND buU ND
6/10/1993 na na na na 27 57 na ND ND ND ND DU ND ND ND DU DU ND ND ND DU DU DU DU DU DU DU ND ND DU ND
9/29/1993 na na na 43 na na na ND ND ND ND DU ND ND ND buU [n]V] ND ND ND DU DU DU DU DU DU DU ND ND [5]V] ND
5/28/2003 1100 37 na 26 na na na DU <25 <25 <25 | DU <25 <25 23 DU DU <25 <25 na DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU <25
MW-B1 6/15/2004 Not Sampled Due to Free Product
9/14/2004 Not Sampled Due to Free Product
12/16/2004 Not Sampled Due to Free Product
3/30/2005 Not Sampled Due to Free Product (0.04-feet)
6/27/2005 Not Sampled Due to Concrete Sidwalk Poured Over Well
6/10/1993 na na na na 3.8 1.4 na ND ND ND ND DU ND ND ND DU DU ND ND ND DU DU DU DU DU DU DU ND ND DU ND
9/29/1993 na na na 290 na na na ND ND ND ND DU ND ND ND DU DU ND ND ND DU DU DU DU DU DU DU ND ND DU ND
12/10/1998 <1 < 0.05 na 150 na 2.4 <1 < 100 < 100 < 100 < 100 < 2500 na na na < 250 < 150 < 100 na na na na na < 5000 na na < 100 < 100 < 100 na < 250
12/14/1999 na na na 0.63 na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na
5/28/2003 22 1.6 na 11 na na na DU <05 <05 <05 | DU <05 3.2 3.2 | buU DU <05 <05 na DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU <05
MW-B2 6/15/2004 na na na 3 na na na <5 <5 <5 < 10 < 500 33 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 <5 <5 <5 < 10 <5 < 10 < 500 < 10 < 10 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
9/14/2004 na na na 0.41 na na na <5 <5 <5 < 10 < 500 < 10 <10 <10 < 10 < 10 <5 <5 <5 <10 <5 < 10 < 500 < 10 < 10 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
12/16/2004 na na na 0.48 na na na <05 <05 <05 <1 < 50 <1 1.4 1.8 <1 <1 <05 <05 <05 <1 <05 <1 < 50 <1 <1 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
3/30/2005 na na na 14 na na na <05 <05 <05 <1 < 50 <1 4.1 5.8 <1 <1 <05 0.6 <05 <1 <05 <1 < 50 <1 <1 <05 <05 <05 <05 2.2
6/27/2005 na na na 4.3 na na na < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 <1 <50 <1 4.7 5.9 <1 <1 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 <1 < 0.5 <1 <50 <1 <1 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 2.2
3/2/2006 na na na 9.2 na na na <05 <05 <05 <1 < 50 <1 <1 1.8 <1 <1 <05 <05 <05 <1 <05 <1 < 50 <1 <1 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
6/10/1993 na na na na 1.7 0.51 DU ND ND ND ND DU ND ND ND DU DU ND ND ND [n]V] DU DU DU [n]V] DU DU ND ND DU ND
9/29/1993 na na na 2.4 na na na ND ND ND ND DU ND ND ND DU DU ND ND ND DU DU DU DU DU DU DU ND ND DU ND
12/10/1998 < 0.05 < 0.05 na 0.12 na 0.83 < 0.05 <20 <20 <20 <20 < 50.0 na na na < 5.0 <30 <20 na na na na na < 100.0 na na <20 <20 <20 na <50
12/14/1999 na na na < 0.05 na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na
5/28/2003 na na na ND na na na DU < 0.5 <05 <05 DU <05 < 0.5 < 0.5 DU DU < 0.5 <05 na DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU < 0.5
MW-B3 6/15/2004 na na na < 0.05 na na na <05 <05 <05 <1 < 50 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <05 <05 <05 <1 <05 <1 < 50 <1 <1 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
9/14/2004 na na na < 0.05 na na na < 0.5 < 0.5 <05 <1 <50 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 < 0.5 <05 < 0.5 <1 <05 <1 <50 <1 <1 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
12/16/2004 na na na < 0.05 na na na <05 <05 <05 <1 < 50 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <05 <05 <05 <1 <05 <1 < 50 <1 <1 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
3/30/2005 na na na < 0.05 na na na <05 < 0.5 <05 <1 <50 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 < 0.5 <05 < 0.5 <1 <05 <1 <50 <1 <1 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 <05 <05
6/27/2005 na na na < 0.05 na na na <05 <05 <05 <1 < 50 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <05 <05 <05 <1 <05 <1 < 50 <1 <1 <05 0.5 3.4 <05 <05
3/2/2006 na na na < 0.05 na na na < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 <1 <50 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 < 0.5 <05 < 0.5 <1 <05 <1 <50 <1 <1 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 <05 <05
6/10/1993 na na na na 36 36 DU ND ND ND ND DU ND ND ND DU DU ND ND ND DU DU DU DU DU DU DU ND ND DU ND
9/29/1993 na na na 1.4 na na na ND ND ND ND DU ND ND ND DU DU ND ND ND DU DU DU DU [5]V] DU [5]V] ND ND DU ND
12/10/1998 1 < 0.05 na 7.5 na 2.7 < 0.05 <20 < 20 <20 <20 < 500 na na na < 50 < 30 < 20 na na na na na < 1000 na na < 20 < 20 < 20 na < 50
12/14/1999 na na na 5.1 na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na
5/28/2003 7 14 DU 0.99 na na na DU <05 <05 <05 | DU <05 <05 28 | DU DU <05 <05 na DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU 1.8
MW-B4 6/15/2004 na na na 1.3 na na na <5 <5 <5 < 10 < 500 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 <5 <5 <5 <10 <5 <10 < 500 <10 <10 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
9/14/2004 na na na 0.4 na na na <5 <5 <5 < 10 < 500 <10 < 10 < 10 <10 <10 <5 <5 <5 < 10 <5 <10 < 500 < 10 <10 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
12/16/2004 na na na 0.45 na na na <1 <1 <1 <2 < 100 <2 <2 4.6 <2 <2 <1 <1 <1 <2 <1 <2 < 100 <2 <2 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
3/30/2005 na na na 3 na na na <05 <05 <05 <1 < 50 <1 2 6.5 <1 <1 <05 <05 <05 <1 <05 <1 < 50 <1 <1 <05 <05 <05 <05 1.3
6/27/2005 na na na 2.8 na na na <05 <05 <05 <1 < 50 <1 3 7.1 <1 <1 <05 <05 <05 <1 <05 <1 < 50 <1 <1 <05 <05 <05 <05 1.9
3/2/2006 na na na 2.3 na na na < 0.5 <05 < 0.5 <1 < 50 <1 <1 3.5 <1 <1 <05 < 0.5 <05 <1 < 0.5 <1 < 50 <1 <1 <05 <05 <05 < 0.5 0.86
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Summary of Analytical Results for Ground Water Samples

APPENDIX A

1001 42nd Street (Former One National Engravers)
Emeryville/Oakland, California

amec”

TEPH TPPH
TPH TPH TPH TPH Mineral| (Non- (Non- Ethyl Total n-Butyl | sec-Butyl | tert-Butyl | Chloro- cis-1,2- | trans-1,2- p-Isopropyl! n-Propyl 1,2,4- Vinyl
Boring or Well Diesel Gasoline | Motor Oil Spirits Diesel) | Gasoline) | Kerosene | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes | Acetone | Benzene | Benzene | Benzene | methane | Chloroform | 1,1-DCA DCE DCE Freon 11 | Freon 12 toluene MEK Naphthalene | benzene PCE |[1,1,1-TCA TCE T™MB Chloride
1D Date Sampled| (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L)
ESL ! 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21 NE 46 130 43 100 1,500 NE NE NE NE 330 47 590 590 NE NE NE 14,000 24 NE 120 62 360 NE 3.8
8/26/1988 na na na 1 na na na na na na na DU na na na DU DU na na na DU DU DU DU DU DU DU na na DU na
1/18/1989 na na na <1 na na na na 2 ND 1.8 DU na na na DU DU na na na DU DU DU DU DU DU DU na na DU na
4/24/1989 na na na <1 na na na na ND ND 11 DU na na na DU DU na na na DU DU DU DU DU DU DU na na DU na
2/21/1990 na na na <0.1 na na ND na ND 0.4 13 DU na na na DU DU na na na DU DU DU DU DU DU DU na na DU na
6/10/1992 na na na < 0.05 na na ND na ND ND ND DU na na na DU DU na na na DU DU DU DU DU DU DU na na DU na
6/10/1993 na na na na 0.22 0.23 na na ND ND ND DU na na na DU DU na na na DU DU DU DU DU DU DU na na DU na
MW-D1 9/24/1993 na na na < 0.05 na na na na ND ND ND DU na na na DU DU na na na DU DU DU DU DU DU DU na na DU na
9/29/1993 na na na 0.11 na na na na ND ND ND DU na na na DU DU na na na DU DU DU DU DU DU DU na na DU na
12/14/1999 na na na < 0.05 na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na
11/12/2003 na na na 0.085 na na na DU <5 <5 <5 DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU <10
3/12/2004 na na na 0.26 na na na DU <5 <5 <5 DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU <10
6/15/2004 na na na 0.1 na na na DU <5 <5 <5 DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU <10
9/14/2004 na na na < 0.05 na na na DU <5 <5 <10 DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU <5
8/26/1988 na na na 1.6 na na na na na na na DU na na na DU DU na na na DU DU DU DU DU DU DU na na DU na
1/18/1989 na na na <1 na na na na 6.3 ND 12 DU na na na DU DU na na na DU DU DU DU DU DU DU na na DU na
4/24/1989 na na na <1 na na na na ND ND 7.7 DU na na na DU DU na na na DU DU DU DU DU DU DU na na DU na
2/21/1990 na na na 0.3 na na na na ND 0.3 15 DU na na na DU DU na na na DU DU DU DU DU DU DU na na DU na
6/10/1992 na na na 0.076 na na na na ND ND ND DU na na na DU DU na na na DU DU DU DU DU DU DU na na DU na
6/10/1993 na na na na 9.1 6.2 na na ND ND ND DU na na na DU DU na na na DU DU DU DU DU DU DU na na DU na
MW-D2 9/24/1993 na na na < 0.05 na na na na ND ND ND DU na na na DU DU na na na DU DU DU DU DU DU DU na na DU na
9/29/1993 na na na 0.22 na na na na ND ND ND DU na na na DU DU na na na DU DU DU DU DU DU DU na na DU na
12/10/1998 < 0.05 < 0.05 na 0.18 na 0.1 < 0.05 <2 <2 <2 <2 < 50.0 na na na <50 <30 <20 na na na na na < 100 na na <20 <20 <20 na <5.0
12/14/1999 na na na 0.1 na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na
11/12/2003 na na na 1.4 na na na DU <5 <5 <5 DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU < 10
3/12/2004 na na na 0.33 na na na DU <5 <5 <5 DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU <10
6/15/2004 na na na < 0.05 na na na DU <5 <5 <5 DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU <10
9/14/2004 na na na < 0.05 na na na DU <5 <5 < 10 DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU <5 <5 <5 DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU <5
9/30/1991 na na na na na na na 2 3.1 9 24 DU na na na DU DU na na na DU DU DU DU DU DU DU DU na
6/10/1993 na na na na 21 1.1 na na ND ND ND DU na na na DU DU na na na DU DU DU DU DU DU DU na na DU na
9/29/1993 na na na 0.7 na na na na ND ND ND DU na na na DU DU na na na DU DU DU DU DU DU DU na na DU na
MW-LD4 12/10/1998 0.17 < 0.05 na 0.13 na 0.08 < 0.05 <20 <20 <20 <20 < 50 na na na <50 < 3.0 <20 na na na na na < 100 na na <20 <20 <20 na <50
12/14/1999 na na na 440 na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na
1/13/2000* na na na 630 na na na na na na na DU na na na DU DU na na na DU DU DU DU DU DU DU na na DU na
6/15/2004 Abandoned
Notes

* Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, 2008, Update to Environmental Screening Levels for Sites with Impacted Soil and Groundwater, Table F-1b, Groundwater Screening Levels (groundwater is not a current or potential drinking water resource), Me

“ ESL for TPH (gasoline), TPH (middle distillates), and TPH (residual fuels).

Abbreviations

DCA = Dichloroethane

DCE = Dichloroethene

MEK = Methyl Ethyl Ketone

PCE = Tetrachloroethylene

TCA = Trichloroethane

TCE = Trichloroethene

TEPH = Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
TMB = Trimethylbenzene

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TPPH = Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

< = Non-detections noted by the less than sign (<) followed by the laboratory reporting limit;
DU = data unavailable per ASE Environmental.
ESL = the Environmental Screening Levels for areas where groundwater is not a current or potential source of drinking water; California Regional Water Quality Control, San Francisco Bay Region - Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater (May 2008).

IW = the boring contained insufficient water to sample, so no analysis was performed.

mg/L = milligrams per liter (ppm)
ug/L = micrograms per liter (ppb)
na = not analyzed
ND = Not Detected in cases where data not available and the detection limit was unknown, the results are summarized as ND.

NE = No ESL or Federal Drinking Water Standard Established
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APPENDIX B

Field Records — Blaine Tech Services, Inc.



Project # (LIS~}

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date 4+t

Client A Mig¢c

. L ond k
Site L@wyL Y2 Sty Evmen,ville

Thickness Survey
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Point:
: Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible|Immiscible Depth to water] Depth to well | TOR or

WellID Time (in.) Odor: | Liquid (ft.)]Liquid (ft.) (ft.) bottom (ft.) | ¢TOC 3| Notes
CW-3 |pgor | L lelg 24 b5 }

COT lpges | Z ¢Eo  |aq7) !’
* g e 92${~€§ '%.‘ 1
(94 o |2 @25  |1S.05%

ol | -~ 7 ) 3 3
Bes l%g ) @% sbouebiy
BeS-] 2 ®.33 | o353 K% | —

E

-] Z 423 | oo 429 - |
Hiw- gz 2 SSD | 005 $.557 -

Mi-B3 pa 4.zo 2% o4
M- 84 2 s 22. 72

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE

www.blainetech.com
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WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Date L%Pi‘:ﬁ“ Client AMEC

Site Address o \ t—%“?“;‘ 4. M\zﬁw'&ﬁ

Job Number {{&4is e Technician P Loy vasia, "N . Quvi=er
]
R Debris Other Action Well Not
Well lnspect‘ed - Water Bailed{ Wellbox Cap Removed Lock Taken Inspected
No Corrective From Components . .
Action Required Wellbox Cleaned Replaced From Replaced (explain {explain
We” lD 4 Wettbox below) below)
‘ Ao
PRI » 3
Cih X T S
X . iy
Cw-1 %
C-\ # s
eS| X
Mo - 137 iz el eeceds
o~ B, T2 Thmd ecowehs
L B X Zlz s esadhcese
i‘\y{@d - %‘“‘&
BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO www.blainetech.com



WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: {10415~ L Client:  Jluneg

Sampler: J¥ Date: ééié}%‘é W

Well L.D.: &a%- | WeH Diameter: (0 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: — Depth to Water Pré: 8. ¢l Post:
Depth to Free Provduckt: gz» Thickness of Free Product (feet): O.53
Referenced to: @ Grade |Flow Cell Type:

Purge M\&heq\ 2" Gruixe |

Sampling Methéﬂ:\\Dedicated
Flow Rate: |

BEE er Pump

her

Temp.

Turbidity D.O. ORP Water Removed
Time (°C or °F) pH |(mSorpuS)| (NTUs) (mg/L) (mV) (gals.ormL). | Observations
SPH DETEcreg . weie o hmm“%::xﬁ |
Did well d\ewater‘? Yes No Amount actyally evacuated:
Sampling Tlm\ \\ Samphng Date’ .
Sample 1.D.: \\\ \\\ Laboratory M‘\x
Analyzed for: \NG BTEX MTBE\\{ER~D Other: %\N“M
Equipment Blank 1.D.: Noe Time \’ Duplicate 1.D.:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave. San Jose, CA 95112




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 5 00\&=-00) | Client: A

Sampler: )¢ Date: qht‘:? U

Well LD.: M- 81 | Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: == Depth to Water Pre: 415 Post:

Depth to Free Product: <1 Thickness of Free Product (feet): (. o7

Referenced to: PVC Grade |Flow Cell Type: :

Pur ethod: 2" Grpdfos Pump \eristaltic Pump Bladder Pymp |
Sampling-Megthod: Dedicated Tubing New Tubing Othen,_
Flow Rate: | Pump Depth: ' ~

Temp. Cond. ™ Turbidity D.O. | “ORP | Water Removed
Time (°Cor °F) pH (mS or uS)| (NTUs) (mg/L) (mV) (gals. ormL). | Observations

SPY o wsUe - OoT DavenoeS

Did Well\s{ewater‘? Yes No % | Amount actually evacuated:

Sampling ”I\i\qxe: \ Svampling Dat&
\

Sample 1.D.: \\ \ Laboratory:

hY
Analyzed for: \ TPH-G BTEX MTBE T\Pﬁg Other: \\

@

=

Equipment Blank 1.D.> Time “Duplicate I.D.: N

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave. San Jose, CA 95112



WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 1pydis ~FLA

Client:

Asrer

Sampler: _}f

Date: L’ﬂ < '

Well LD.: ynp-81

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: — Depth to Water Pre: 555 Post:
Depth to Free Product: < S0 Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: #YC)  Grade |Flow Cell Type:

Purge Method: 2" Gryndfos Pump Bladdet\Pump
Sampling Dedicated Tubing Other

Flow Rate: N
| Témp. Cghd. Turbidity D.O. . ORP Water Removed
Time CCor°F) pH | (mSorpS)| (NTUs) (mg/L) (mV) (gals.ormL). | Observations
FAR p e WOoT Tade P
Did well c%water? Yes No NS Amount actu;}kx evacuated:
Sampling Tirf\l\a{ S.ampling Date: \
Sample .D.: \ Laboratory: \
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH\Q\B\ Other: \\\
Equipment Blank I.D.\:\ @ Time \‘Duplicate LD.: N

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave. San Jose, CA 95112




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: - |Client: pwe&z.
Developer: Date Developed: <l |y 4
Well LD. - B3 Well Diameter: (circleone) 253 4 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water: ;
Before Zi.0w After 4. AT Before <4-2c After ¢4
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations: S®cen weu. (B Muws ezor. 7o Pones
Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia, VCF
(12 x (d%4) x o} /231 2 = 016
where 3" = 0.37
12=in/foot 4" = 0.65
d = diameter (in.) 6" = 1.47
7w =3.1416 " = 4.08
231 =1in3/gal 12" = 6.87
3.2 X o ’ A
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Ll Bailer - U_Electric Submersible
O Suction Pump . Positive Air Displacement

Type of Installed Pump _ w0
Other equipment used 2" a2 6® P ooe

Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mS or @ (NTUs) .| REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
oead |t | IS Blo | viooo | 31 STy, | Bers.
pedl | bls | e TN o i S
o |l | b | qup | 7000 | % u
0gsz | W .93 k3 20D | WD CLOUDA B,
e | Ll | 4 b | W0 | WO G
mea | W5 | L3S | W | bse | AL " o
von | @00 | bas L0 =07 124 CuEn v €,
A0s | biS .90 e U7 (A w
At | 6lS | epe | L0 w.s |
oL | wiw b 20 bio 31.0 W
oo | elsS .41 s A5 QUL T Ciovom
bng | bls | bly ol B |V X
asuerere  PeR. PHone S L ClAARLER @ Ausc.,
Did Well Dewater? () |Ifyes,noteabove. = |Gallons Actually Evacuated: | 40.C




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Before 7z VL

After 2+ LA

Before 4.4

Project#: (O -DOA Client: Al

Developer: ¢ Date Developed: 4 |i={v

Well LD. s~ B4 Well Diameter: (circleone) @) 3 4 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:

After =59

Reason not developed:

[——

If Free Product, thickness: —-

Additional Notations: <% foe. B muws PRok © e,
Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia. VCF
{12 x (¢%/4) x n} 231 2¢ = 0.16
where 3" = 0.37
12 =in/ foot 4" = 0.65
d = diameter (in.) 6" = 1.47
n=3.1416 10" = 4.08
231 = in 3/gal 12" = 6.87
1.6 X e G
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: U Bailer Electric Submersible
(3 Suction Pump /% Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump RICE
Other equipment used T Baes® P
Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mSor(i8) | (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
- . L . - H Z [SRT R G » 3 4
o | 1% | 100 | el [0 L4 | o % e
WO o3 o 2 Leo S0 5.9 Grey , eLOV]
Ol 05, ] 8% “Jerd oo & - H
way | B 2 F9Y 100D Wb | b
Wy | Em o &3 == ol 85 CAKEDMRANT,
XQ}%’L iﬁ;&{x igf} éﬂ{’} “Qi:} 1 ﬂ% 108 %@“‘2. ‘i % 3}{"% 1! 1
e | At A T | W0 1035 b
WSB | wdy | b T lrzy B i
WL | eHa | Lid e | IBS Te.|
Wos | wum 1% TS | UL 120 "
Wi | wig | ebo 53 98 B9
w | G | | 20 A
W | Ve | W Y3 | 9@ 2. o
Did Well Dewater? If yes, note above. Gallons Actuaily Evacuated:




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: | upis-pei S Client: AME ¢
Developer: ¢¢ Date Developed: q&g{ﬁ
Well ILD. g4 i Well Diameter: (circleone) ¢2 3 4 6
Total Well Depth: N Depth to Water:
Before2*-e1 After Zu.ts Before .25  After &. 4
Reason not developed: : If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations: g ed well Soc (5 wim. wil 7 covre block
Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): s Well dia. VCF 4
(12 x (%4) x w} /231 2 = 016
where 3" = 0.37
12 =in/ foot 4" = 0.65
d = diameter (in.) 6" = 1.47
n=3.1416 1o° = 4.08
231 =1in 3/gal 12 = 6.87
3 X o Jo
I Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: (1 Bailer (J Electric Submersible
[J Suction Pump . Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump ‘
Other equipment used 7~ fuy g blec ke
o Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME |(&£)

TIME | TEMP (§) pH (mSorg8)| (NTUs) | REMOVED: |y#j:  NOTATIONS:
s T e | e Qor.% | sesc . a}éﬂ. 644 £ &G&@(f@&%ﬂ} 5% H’;a
b |3 | &bl Hq 5.1 | Zteeo ¢ 7 e s ot
2 | el | 66k HAYLT | leee | 1 Fod M N
1250 |8 |esd |HES |seen | g D v v -

, Y <2 & § - . i ¢ < . A,
1256 (D |66( |A¥HA |>ese | 1§ Hweo ' <"
(Ao 5.0 L e H€3.0 1>cevo l¢ . oo ~~ 0 "
. » o e - , -
50k i\ -5 Heoop | rloss 2.1 ¥ B e
iz [16-© bA4% He3 7 >0 4 Lot besewi, sil ;
it 154 |65 |42y |reee |23 A5 < <
%72 1559 () HEHE | zweoo 10 A4 . Ve
\32%. (Mt |B.bg |[HEVT |2(oe0 | 33 LEG -
1233t |15 fper |[He3t | 20E0 | 3¢, . le4y t
3 leo &A% |Mgzu | 20e0 | AR |t N T
Did Well Dewater? § j 71t yes, note above. " |Gallons Aémally Evacuated: {0




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Well I.D. o -]

PAGE 2 OF 2

PrOject #: H@%ﬁg{,@%

Client: AME

2 Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME | /7

TIME | TEMP (B pH (mS orgt$) | (NTUs) | REMOVED: %@3 NOTATIONS:
Lo4o (.0 | #ec UeH%E | >eco a2 Fol  boouns @3
Uy et |l |HESH | >weo ) e &0

g b7 Ll | UEYe | doeo | Hg  [Fep
-S| R (7R HBLL | Zlewo | 51 Joo e
(%he k- - H‘g"i% Tloer 5 4 +.ge ~ L&
%W &E’JL lo-H WY | s 53 T.90 b -
SECLSN [ (275 Ul | 2(o0n Lo Foo v

g»f;w’ cliend s s eg




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET
Client: AM ¥ ¢

Project #: jien|5 - |

Developer:@¢_ Date Developed: i{f@ﬁ (X

Well LDy vj—q Well Diameter: (circle one) G 3 4 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:

Before g4.FH After 3.4 TS Before {, .¥& After 720

If Free Product, thickness:
”%w ":?”g‘“’i\f’é;h% ?%‘&’jﬁ &t f ?4‘?

|Reason not developed:
Additional Notations: §uus od wedl for 15 woin. prio
? i

Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia, VCF

{12 x (@4) x ©} 1231 2" = 0.16
where . 3" = 0.37
12=1in/ foot oo 4 = 065
d= diameter (in.) 6 = 147
x=3.1416 10" = 408
231 = in 3/gal 120 = 687
A X 3 2.4
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons

O Electric Submersible
U Positive Air Displacement

 Bailer
U Suction Pump

Purging Device:

Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used
" [ Cond. [ TURBIDITY | VOLUME %i’)
TIME | TEMP () pH (mS or@S) | (NTUs) | REMOVED: |%ywd. NOTATIONS:
i@ﬁ{% (% |F.2% Sui. ?{eoo 2.9 02k l2.29 #%@i}éﬁ&% bwao &f"%
oo g\ | bdo | HBA |reco | B2 733 o o m g
ez N\ L.k KB\ | rieen ¥F |E8E U A
AT} L e 5K M A [ PlesT oG B3 s U T
Wi AN T P P e G 2{owo (1.% 39 - Woove ¢
AW {ﬁhci C-b% Hl« 7 (oo a4 ES e W
24 180 |bbz |Het [29€° laps g3 W Wk«
1% A A N AN e S U102~ 0 L o S PR 54 A
WHo (V% | Lo K8 rgee  |oled F3q v Tt T
Whe e | e 4927 [ rewo |94 fEng o v e ¢
W5 3o |6Lz [uwiiM  |2eee | %32 |3y & = 7 ¢
1893 10%A 1 bbo  lusai | voe | 36 il ladhewall
Aot %Y |5y VAL | 2o | 99 o - e
Did Well Dewater? If yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated:




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Well I.D. grLa~-1 PAGE2OF 2
Project #: y guis—g9¢: Client: 4 pLE C
Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME |/
TIME | TEMP () pH (mS oriS)| (NTUs) | REMOVED: Q%O NOTATIONS:
23 (el |Gkl fag . e ZATPPANE 5 C
(11 A &L%o A3 O Hy THo

Ve éige@&

&
rmid i & Eut (g &é
1) g




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA“SHEET

Project #: y suis o «

Client: Agf% Er

Developer: o Date Developed: kgﬁ

Well LD. pyw-2 Well Diameter: (circle one) @ 3 4 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:

Before t4.-to5 After 949}, . |Before (.6 After31€

Reason not developed: =

If Free Product, thickness:

Additional Notations:
Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): - Well dia. VCF
{12 x @4y x =} 231 e = 0.16
where 3" = 0.37
12 =in/ foot 4" = 0.65
d = diameter (in.) 6" = 1.47
w=3.1416 o = 4.08
231 = in 3/gal 12" = 6.87
2 X [ 3O
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: LI Bailer U Electric Submersible
U Suction Pump B Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump ’
Other equipment used ;'ié Suf ¢ *% (e
@ Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (P) pH (mSorSY| (NTUs) | REMOVED: |. NOTATIONS:
vt cvellfor 15 wninlw] 2 st locke, inde YAD tabdgin é’mm,
5 . | . % ,&g By
(-2 LA A58 7000 |3 . aﬁ co ss}x«%ww e;d&}
Hod | @50 2.9 |7we0 | € go\ ot ¢
lp-Z bl | 2su3 |7eec | 4 T ACSN VOWOREHLY
(-3 |51 ZYLY | rleve | 1 429 o
[e% |£.5% €394 zooo | V8 lg.bt >~ )
(-2 .53 g1l | oo | R Bhot = >
o >k 6.9 L5e A OO z{ IR N
O4e5 |leH 1693 Bl | Pewd | 2% 200 -
oalo Wl b5 £ro.0 | Ao rac? 260 -
@ lﬁ{éﬁ& f oo™ éf "ﬁ% g‘ LE Q@ FLOO0 3 o g’%" %ff; N i ﬁg { € ek wg ifE5
& I ;o L7 & - < : L sty
gavo a2 |bb% £704 |>iwo | %3 [in b Tocodbuce Bue
e | et bt g0 | 7ve 3 lz\ 1 Wercleewd
Did Well Dewater? N If yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated: {3}




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Well 1LD. /o0 -3 PAGE2OF 2
Project #: E‘@‘*—é%ﬁ;»?ai Client: AME(
o Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME | (3£0)
vE | TEMP pH (mSord3)| (NTU) | REMOVED: | f5vis  NOTATIONS:
oral |l [4* | ¥igg Pwos | 39 ot bows sl
Oasd  |\F:2 1559 Bled| Moo | g fs2l <« ©
015t |- F |%-€H | 2159 | Vo g lipet -
\eoz 1A\ [6-[D B\ | >ress v ey <
o g rel [6-59 Z214-9 | sceee £ VR e e
(Ko W T % o] &.to 2185 ooe | BY 1340 -
Wie gy |ksg |972.5 |nece |33 35 S
o1s gy L teo [ BTES |vwen | 6O A = C
P e stwopged govk rud,




. é
WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST Page___of %
Date ‘?’/‘ffg' /iy Client _ Amec-
Site Address __ joei 42" <1 Cuweeviics | c#
Job Number  1og¢ -3¢ Technician J PAtee
. ) Debris Other Action Welil Not
. \%ecf é)r;ifsgttiiz ) Watgoiaded Covrxz?)l:}c:;ts Cap Removed Lock Taken Inspected
. } Replaced From Replaced (explain {explain
We” D Action Required Welibox Cleaned Wellbox below) below)
Ees- i A
M- B2 "‘Z/Zﬂ Boers #es5indés
My~ B2 z2fz |Tabs bfpleon
Mo~ gyt 2/2| TAe; | b ben
HMus -~ B X
Cowi— A No | Loc e
Cw-2 X “«
v'f:« fad—~ 3 »"(m L]
NOTES:
BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTQ LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO www.blainelech.com



Project # __ {iovig -4 @i

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date  <[1%]il Client MM
Site _1eot . b o 1 é«»@ ville |, C#&
Thickness | Volume of Survey
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Point:
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible|Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water Depth to well | TOB or
Well ID Time (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.)|Liguid (ft.) (ml) (ft.) bottom (ft.) (’fﬁ@ ¥ Notes
Bes-) 04950 Z ¥ T O "'” G.7 — |
M-8z |0a3S | Z- 5.5 0.08 - =- et -
Mw-g3 | 0925 | = “4.9% 24,257
Hw-g84 | pazp | 2 <.z4 272
Viw-gi | 340 | 2 4.3] . 10 - Y.k —
Cw-] o250 | 2 b <5 2440
Cw-z | US| 2 &9 Zzte7 j[
Cind=3 | 0910 > .33 246 P-L

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE

www.blainetech.com




LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: \\DU\GE P\

Client:

Sampler: ¢

Start Date: alyp\\\

Well LD.: se 1

Well Diameter: @ 3 4

6 38

Total Well Depth: —

Depth to Water

Pre: A

Post:

Depth to Free Product: #:o

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to:

Grade

Flow Cell Type:

Purge Mgthod: 2" Grupdfos Pump PReristaltic Pump Bladdef‘«lj\ump
Sampling Method: Dedicatéd Tubing New, Tubing Other
o~ \%\ \“‘\“‘«, h’iw‘“"x
Flow Rate: S S Pump Depth:
X
Temp. Cond. Turbidity ORP Water Removed
Time (°C or °F) (mS or uS)| (NTUs) (mV) (gals.ormL) | Observations
TeEZ D WO S AT =

No

Amount actually evacuated:

Did \‘X‘femlkl dewater? Yes

Sampling\%ﬁ%me:

x"

Sampling Date:

,

Sample [.D.:

Analyzed for: \\TPH-G BTEX

“Laboratory:

MTBE TPH-D

Other:

Equipment Blank I.D.:NX\\

@

Time

Dupliéétg 1.D.:

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO  SEATTILE

X,
www.blainetech.com



LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: ({00 Client:  pwnst

Sampler: ¢ Start Date: =i{isin

Well LD.: tuwi-8l Well Diameter: Cﬁ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: — Depth to Water Pre: 4.\ Post:

Depth to Free Product: 4. % Thickness of Free Product (feet): ©-1O

Referenced to: (PVC Grade |Flow Cell Type:

Purge Method: ?j'\‘\é};gndfos Pump ﬁb:jﬁstaltic Pump Bladd;}"ﬁgmp

Sampliitg Method: Dedicated Tubing New“‘mging Other

Flow Rate: ™~ Pump De;)‘?h\ ™
Temp. Cond. Turbidity D.O. ORP | Water Removed

Time (°C or °F) pH (mS or uS)| (NTUs) (mg/L) (mV) (gals. or mL) Observations
<Y PeEXETET, w0 [ Seaenl s

Did well dewater? Yes No . Amount actually evacugFeqi ,

Sampling \%%q}e: ’E‘\‘ Sampling Date: \\

Sample L.D.: ‘\%\%& - ‘ X“‘{{aboratory: ‘*‘«‘K

Analyzed for: N‘T@H-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D - X\ Other: \

Equipment Blank 1.D.: e Time Dupl%at@ I.D.: \

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SANJOSE SACRAMENTO  LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO  SEATTLE www.blainetech.com



LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: \\ U po- YO\ Client: AxAEZ -

Sampler: {2 Start Date: Xk\xi@\ W

Well LD.: yaw ~ 252 Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: —~ Depth to Water Pre: <=.lo\ Post:

Depth to Free Product: = S© Thickness of Free Product (feet): ¢ O

Referenced to: 'Mvc’ J  Grade |Flow Cell Type: ———

Pu%é%ethod: 2" GI?{IiiQfQS Pump %‘e{istaltic Pump Blada‘er\fump

SamplingmMQEhod: Dedicatea”{gbing New.Tubing O}hq

Flow Rate: T ™ Pump Depth N\
Temp. Cond. Turbidity D.O. ORP | Water Removed

Time (°C or °F) pH |(mS orpuS)| (NTUs) (mg/L) (mV) (gals. ormL) | Observations

Did well d\g‘\‘w}}er‘? Yes No N Amount actually evacuated:
Sampling Time.?%‘\x \%‘*'a Sampling Date: B

Sample LD\ \Laboratory:
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D \g Other: %
Equipment Blank I.D.: @. Time Duplié%t*e%l.D.: \

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SANJOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES S;XNDIEGO SEATTLE www.blafhgtech.com



LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: \\ LA 4

Client: Z£eNesz

Sampler: ¢

Start Date: éfl@\"\%b\

Well LD.: -2 Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 2. 75 Depth to Water Pre: 44%  Post: 4G
Depth to Free Product: —— Thickness of Free Product (feet): ———-
Referenced to: (/ P\ZQ) Grade Ja Seo vurs

Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump S Bladder Pump
Sampling Method: Dedicated Tubing _ Other
Flow Rate: 20X uﬁgm‘z@ Pump Depth: 15
Temp. Cond. | Turbidity D.O. ORP | Water Removed

Time |@Cur'F)| pH |@mSorfS)) avTus) | mgn) | mV) | (eals.or Observations
3 |l | 70| ke | A2 O-Z7 | 19T | mowmo 42,
) et &0 | LT =7 o | 220 | o 490
il e | To 4= | ono | 2] oo 4 Ao
ud b |1oajwed | a4 oA |3 o [4ae
g e [1ed |0®Y 140 Joon |33 |zdod 490

Did well dewater? Yes G;\\

Amount actually evacuated:

Sampling Time: | L«f v

Sampling Date: aé%g E{?}i 1

Laboratory: A /%x::;

Sample I.D.: §
. . (‘W 55;, g s
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: Stz oy
. @ .
Equipment Blank I.D.: Time Duplicate .D.:
BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.  SANJOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES ~SANDIEGO SEATTLE  www.blainetech.com



LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: yioui = DN

Client: As-A=z-

Sampler: 3¢

Start Date: zi%%ﬁ el

Well LD.: V-8

4 6 8

Well Diameter: g,/ 3

Total Well Depth: M, [1-

Depth to Water Pre: gc’;{iv% Post:?; 79

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (f/ Pvg;) Grade |Flow Cell Type: N¢, Ree PUUS
Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump ( g@@ Bladder Pump
Sampling Method: Dedicated Tubing Neéw Tubing ™, Other
Flow Rate: A0 % *‘Q g?\fﬁ (D Pump Depth: <!
‘ Temp. Cond. Turbidity D.O. ORP Water Removed

Time @or F) pH |[(mSor @ (NTUs) (mg/L) (mV) (gals. or@ Observations
so e | l= | D &% OuUx A3 | e 58
o |\ |17 | Ble 1 023 | Y oo 574
= il | | T L | G Hdd| oo <99
Sve e [T |81 | b5 | Ol eS| eon |STA
S jp |Tos |8 | A [0 [Hded] 1100 [Sa4

Did well dewater? Yes @

Amount actually evacuated: “LHOO vl

Sampling Time: \5ST5

Sampling Date: f:ﬁ EWE\X\\

Sample LD.: - B

Laboratory: -+74 ;%‘?5

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: =5 <y
. @ .
Equipment Blank I.D.: Time Duplicate I.D.:
BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE  www.blainetech.com

SAN JOSE




LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: {\ L\ & =1 9

Client:

hader -

Sampler:

Start Date: 4%’@@{ )\

Well IL.D.: ZinJ ~|

Well Diameter: @ 3

6 8

Total Well Depth: wa% LD

Depth to Water

Pre:

U=

Post: ' S

Depth to Free Product: _ Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (/1;\5) Grade |Flow Cell Type \/*':”’»f Hwo jf/f*‘-”‘x

Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump alfic Pump Bladder Pump

Sampling Method: Dedicated Tubing , Other

Flow Rate: ?&??MJQ Eéfs . Pump Depth: ? < §

Temp. Cond. Turbidity D.O. ORP | Water Removed
Time {(éfbr °F) pH (mS or m (NTUs) (mg/L) (mV) (gals. or mL) Observations

=9 | AR A de| 04 | sz 04T =87 |rriac | bSI
oz i d | 140 sod |4y 0.77 | —Z50| LoD .52
oo |1y |93 SO |y oo | =28 1200 s
(Yoo |ISY |73 | TOD | §77 | f LD eaD LS55
i4n ISy | 235| Soz g“-‘f OB |~dlb| 7dqo0 | 1S3

A

Did well dewater? Yes

@

]
Amount actually evacuated: gj{ﬁm @Q

Sampling Time: |\J\&S Sampling Date: 5}:}

Sample 1.D.: @j —\ Laboratory: gﬁ“

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: >t= 7o~

Equipment Blank 1.D.: @ Time Duplicate L.D.:

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. _ SANJOSE  SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO  SEATTLE  weww blainctech.com




LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: \\DW\ &=\

Client: bMypuaez

Sampler: _¥:~

Start Date: é%% (&= E v

Well LD.:u )~

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 74

Depth to Water Pre: {247 Postt 1.0

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Depth to Free Product:

Referenced to: CPVC_> Grade
Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump
Sampling Method: Dedicated Tubing

Flow Rate: 7,5;@*:"3@% M’W‘%\‘EB

Flow Cell Type: _ M<&a B e

'14" Bladder Pump
@ y Other

Pump Depth: %ﬁ

Temp.

Time @ °F) pH

Cond.

(mS or{uS))

Turbidity D.O. ORP Water Removed
(NTUs) (mg/L) (mV) (gals. f mL)? | Observations

445

e | oz S | o | 10O

13S0 | e
g

)

iz | OYe |0 LoD “1.00

iz, |12 | 14T
1220 | Va4 | 13

240 1 OAD | D) 1200 .08
| 1A G ONL | S437 [ &O0 O
22 | 114 \) oz | A0l 2400 1.0}

Did well dewater? Yes @

Amount actually evacuated: "?)f;i OO é&*«%}

Sampling Time: { =7

Sampling Date:‘ﬁ% | @ é B

Sample I.D.: CD WZ/

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

Laboratory: ] ﬁ fﬁ =

Equipment Blank 1.D.:

@

Time

Duplicate .D.:

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE

SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE www.blainetech.com




LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: \\ DB\ NCN

Client:

AaAE?

Sampler: %’

Start Date: 4%\%;% W

Well LD.: 2wl -

Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth:  “Z2ul,leD

Depth to Water

Pre: (- 5>

Post: =k

Depth to Free Product: =™

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: PVC)  Grade |Flow Cell Type: Yo Teofios
Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump S Bladder Pump
Sampling Method: Dedicated Tubing * Other
Flow Rate: __ 700 7aad) [i s ri
Ty
Temp. Cond. Turbidity D.O. ORP Water Removed
Time @ar °F) pH (mS or @ (NTUs) (mg/L) (mV) (gals. or@l) Observations
@ e %} .54 \OS fz@:ﬁ/’ T4 %%@% PSR, - B
gza L We (Mg | B i Y |9t | eCT (o e
Wx5L |l O | D0 | O U1 B\ | Ve b3
ws i, |05 8371 |9 260 S0 | w00 | a3k
% “ @'\ & : ] ¢4 P LY ) .
gz lob | 10D |92 ﬁ ZUl |58 | 2400 6.3

Did well dewater? Yes

No' }

Amount actually evacuated: /- |/ {_#ep

Sampling Time: {240

Sampling Date: 4}/

Sample I.D.: 5%\5”@

Laboratory™ A f S
==

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: <&
Equipment Blank I.D.: Time Duplicate L.D.: LA
BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.  SANJOSE  SACRAMENTO LOSANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE  www.blainetech.com




B 1680 ROGERS AVENUE CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT LAB TA -SF |oHis #
AI N E SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112-1105 ™% ALL ANALYSES MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DETECTION
FAX (408) 573-7771 | & LIMITS SET BY CALIFORNIA DHS AND
TECH SERVICES, . PHONE (408) 573-0555 = ] era [l RWQCB REGION
CHAIN OF CUSTO S Lo
USTODY o ~ [] OTHER
BTS # @ 2|3
CLIENT . T SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
AMEC Geomatrix £ é
SITE . El e ok § funnel. Let settle in refri fi
One National Engravers % S NOTE. Use a separgtory funnel. Let settle in refrigerator for 4'8 ‘
S i hours. If visible product please photograph, sample the water portion in
1001 42nd St. 2 § the funnel, and then run sample for analyses. Contact Charles Dowman
) w with questions (415) 515.2624 charles.dowman@amec.com
Emeryville, CA & ‘
MATRIX| CONTAINERS | O | & Invoice and report to AMEC Geomatrix: Attn Charles Dowman
E S’
52 gl &
o3 W
SAMPLE 1.D. DATE | TIME | &2 |TOTAL ol & ADD'L INFORMATION|  STATUS  |CONDITION| LAB SAMPLE #
Lw-B A R W | T e sese X
ou/-17 1230 pa X7
e 3 .
C-) i Z X
- B || L | X
b - B YV s |V |2 Y X
SAMPLING [PATE .-, JTIME ~ [SAMPLING /, RESULTS NEEDED
COMPLETED c{f;gf;"p | 1515 |PERFORMED BY - PA@weng / NOLATERTHAN  gyo o i TAT
RELEASEDBY {7 %, [DATE |TIVE RECEIYHD-BY [DATE [TIME
A7 ’ DATE TIME
|[RELEASED B‘déii:é / |DATE | TIME ‘RECEIVEDVBY ! |
|RELEASED BY |DATE | TIME ‘RECEIVED BY |DATE [TIME

SHIPPED VIA DATE SENT TIME SENT COOLER # l




B L I 1680 ROGERS AVENUE CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT LAB TA -SF Dhi.
A N E SAN JOSE, CAUF&?&??;?;;?? ALL ANALYSES MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DETECTION
- x LIMITS SET BY CALIFORNIA DHS AND
TECH SERVICES, c. PHONE (408) 573-0655 f:: [ epa [T rWQCB REGION
=) [Jua
CHAIN OF CUSTODY o = [] OTHER
BTS # 100 1810 0| &
CLIENT . T SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
AMEC Geomatrix 216
SITE One National Engrav ers % _§ ***NOTE - Use a separatory funnel. Let settle in refrigerator for 48
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APPENDIX C

QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL REVIEW
Former One National Engravers
1001 42" Street
Oakland, California

This section presents an evaluation of quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) procedures
applied to analysis of groundwater samples collected during the April 2011 sampling event.
A data quality review was performed consistent with the U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency (U.S. EPA) Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for Organic
Data Review.! The results of the data quality review are presented below and reflected in
applicable tables.

QA/QC procedures applied to groundwater samples included the analysis of hold times,
method blanks, trip blank, duplicate sample, surrogate recoveries, and laboratory quality
control samples.

e Hold Times: All samples were analyzed within their respective hold times.
e Method Blanks: No constituents were detected in laboratory method blanks.
e Trip Blanks: No constituents were detected in trip blank sample analyzed.

Duplicate Sample: The relative percent difference (RPD) between the duplicates
is calculated when both the primary and duplicate sample values are greater than
or equal to two times (organics) the respective analytical reporting limits (RLS).
When the detections in a primary and duplicate sample are less than two times the
reporting limit, RPD is not applicable. Instead the absolute difference is calculated
between the primary and duplicate samples. The difference is considered
acceptable when the absolute difference is less than the respective RL. No
constituents were detected in primary sample CW-3 or blind duplicate collected at
CW-3 (DUP-1).

e Spike Samples: The laboratory analyzed laboratory control samples and
associated duplicates (LCS/LCSD). All LCS/LCSD results were within laboratory
control limits.

e Surrogate Recoveries: All Surrogates were recovered within laboratory control
limits, except the analytes listed below:

1 U.S. EPA, 2008, Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for Superfund Organic
Methods Data Review (OSWER 9240.1-48, U.S. EPA 540/R-08-01; June 2008).

AMEC Geomatrix, Inc.
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— p-Terphenyl, in which case the percent recovery was outside of control limits for
sample CW-2. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as mineral spirits (TPHmSs) was
not detected above the RL in sample CW-2. In accordance with the National
Functional Guidelines, no action was required.

— 4-Bromofluorobenzene (BFB), in which case the percent recovery was outside
of control limits for sample MW-B3. TPHms was not detected above the RL in
sample MW-B3. No action was required.

— BFB, in which case the percent recovery was outside control limits for sample
MW-B4. TestAmerica — San Francisco indicated that matrix interference
masked the recovery of BFB. TestAmerica — San Francisco diluted the sample
by a factor of 10, and was able to recover all surrogates including BFB,
suggesting that matrix interference was the issue. Benzene was not detected
above the RL in sample MW-B4; in accordance with the National Functional
Guidelines, the benzene result is qualified with a “R” and the sample result is
rejected. Historical analytical results show that benzene has not been detected
from this well, and it not a chemical of concern for the site. The qualified result
does not change the results of the monitoring program.

— Surrogates, 1,2-dichloroethane-d4 and toluene-d8, were within percent
recovery for all samples. The associated target compounds for toluene-d8
surrogate include toluene, ethylbenzene, o-xylene, and m,p-xylene. The target
analytical compounds toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes from sample
MW-B4 are acceptable and require no action.

AMEC Geomatrix, Inc.
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THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ANALYTICAL REPORT
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Qualifier Definition/Glossary

Client: AMEC Geomatrix Inc.
Project/Site: One National Engravers

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-34643-1

Qualifiers

.GC/MS VOA

Qualifier Qualifier Description

X Surrogate is outside control limits
GC Semi VOA

Qualifier Qualifier Description

X Surrogate is outside control limits
Glossary

Abbreviation

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

Sed Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis.
EPA United States Environmental Protection Agency

ND Not Detected above the reporting level.

MDL Method Detection Limit

RL Reporting Limit

RE, RE1 (etc.)
%R
RPD

Indicates a Re-extraction or Reanalysis of the sample.
Percent Recovery
Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points.

Page 3 of 20
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Case Narrative

Client: AMEC Geomatrix Inc. v : _ TestAmerica Job ID: 720-34643-1
Project/Site: One National Engravers

Job ID: 720-34643-1

Laboratory: TestAmerica San Francisco

Narrative

Job Narrative
720-34643-1

Comments
No additional comments.

Receipt
All samples were received in good condition within temperature requirements.

GC/MS VOA

Method(s) 8260B: Surrogate recovery for the following sample 720-34643-6, 7 was outside control limits: MW-B3 (720-34643-6), MW-B4
(720-34643-7). Evidence of matrix interference is present; therefore, re-extraction and/or re-analysis was not performed.

No other analytical or quality issues were noted.

GC Semi VOA : 7

Method(s) 8015B: Surrogate recovery for the following sample(s) was outside the upper control limit: CW-2 (720-34643-4). This sample
did not contain any target analytes; therefore, re-extraction and/or re-analysis was not performed.

No other analytical or quality issues were noted.

Metals
No analytical or quality issues were noted.

Organic Prep
No analytical or quality issues were noted.

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Detection Summary

Client: AMEC Geomatrix Inc.
Project/Site: One National Engravers

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-34643-1

Client Sample ID: TB

Lab Sample ID: 720-34643-1

[No Detections.

Client Sample ID: CW-3

Lab Sample ID: 720-34643-2

|:No Detections.

Client Sample ID: DUP-1

Lab Sample ID: 720-34643-3

[No Detections.

Client Sample ID: CW-2

Lab Sample ID: 720-34643-4

[No Detections.

Client Sample ID: CW-1

Lab Sample ID: 720-34643-5

I:No Detections.

Client Sample ID: MW-B3

Lab Sample ID: 720-34643-6

1 [No Detections.

Client Sample ID: MW-B4

Lab Sample ID: 720-34643-7

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit Dil Fac D Method Prep Type
Mineral Spirit Range Organics 470 54 ug/L 1~ 8015B Total/NA
[C9-C13]

Page 5 of 20
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Analytical Data

Client: AMEC Geomatrix Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 720-34643-1
Project/Site: One National Engravers

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - 8260B / CA LUFT MS

Client Sample ID: TB Lab Sample ID: 720-34643-1
Date Collected: 04/18/11 08:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 04/18/11 18:30

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL  Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L a 04/19/11 22:41 1

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 04/19/11 22:41 1

Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 04/19/11 22:41 1

Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ug/L 04/19/11 22:41 1

Surrogate % Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 67 -130 V 04/19/11 22:41 ;
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 106 67 -130 04/19/11 22:41 i
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 95 70-130 04/19/11 22:41 1
Client Sample ID: CW-3 Lab Sample ID: 720-34643-2
Date Collected: 04/18/11 12:40 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 04/18/11 18:30

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL  Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L o 04/19/11 23:04 1

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 04/19/11 23:04 1

Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 04/19/11 23:04 1

Xylenes, Total ) ND s 1.0 ug/L 04/19/11 23:04 1

Surrogate % Recovery Qualifier Limits ' Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 67 -130 04/19/11 23:04 ¥
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 67 -130 04/19/11 23:04 7
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 93 70 -130 04/19/11 23:04 1
Client Sample ID: DUP-1 Lab Sample ID: 720-34643-3
Date Collected: 04/18/11 00:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 04/18/11 18:30 _

Analyte . ' Result Qualifier RL MDL  Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene ND v 0.50 ug/L - 04/19/11 23:28 1

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 04/19/11 23:28 1

Toluene ND 0.50 ~uglt 04/19/11 23:28 il

Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ug/L 04/19/11 23:28 1

Surrogate % Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 67 - 130 04/19/11 23:28 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 104 67-130 04/19/11 23:28 1
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 94 70-130 04/19/11 23:28 1
Client Sample ID: CW-2 : Lab Sample ID: 720-34643-4
Date Collected: 04/18/11 13:30 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 04/18/11 18:30

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL  Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L - 04/19/11 23:51 1

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 04/19/11 23:51 1

Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 04/19/11 23:51 1

Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ug/L 04/19/11 23:51 - 1

Surrogate % Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 67 - 130 04/19/11 23:51 1

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 105 67 - 130 04/19/11 23:51 1

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 92 70-130 04/19/11 23:51 1

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Analytical Data
Client: AMEC Geomatrix Inc.
Project/Site: One National Engravers

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-34643-1

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - 8260B / CA LUFT MS

Client Sample ID: CW-1
Date Collected: 04/18/11 14:15
Date Received: 04/18/11 18:30

Lab Sample ID: 720-34643-5
Matrix: Water

Client Sample ID: MW-B3

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL  Unit Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 04/20/11 00:15 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 04/20/11 00:15 1
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 04/20/11 00:15 1
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ug/L 04/20/11 00:15 1
Surrogate % Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 1056 67 -130 04/20/11 00:15 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 108 67-130 04/20/11 00:15 1
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 92 70 - 130 04/20/11 00:15 1

Lab Sample ID: 720-34643-6

Client Sample ID: MW-B4
Date Collected: 04/18/11 15:05
Date Received: 04/18/11 18:30

Date Collected: 04/18/11 14:50 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 04/18/11 18:30

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL  Unit Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 04/20/11 00:38 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 04/20/11 00:38 1
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 04/20/11 00:38 1
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ug/L 04/20/11 00:38 1
Surrogate % Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene 180 X 67 -130 04/20/11 00:38 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 67 - 130 04/20/11 00:38 1
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 95 70-130 04/20/11 00:38 1

Lab Sample ID: 720-34643-7
Matrix: Water

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 96 70-130

Page 7 of 20

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL  Unit Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene ND "g“‘ 0.50 ug/L 04/20/11 01:02 1
Ethylbenzene ND. 0.50 ug/L 04/20/11 01:02 1
Toluene ' ND 0.50 ug/L 04/20/11 01:02 1
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ug/L 04/20/11 01:02 1
Surrogate % Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0 X 67 - 130 04/20/11 01:02 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 67 -130 04/20/11 01:02 1

04/20/11 01:02 1

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Client: AMEC Geomatrix Inc.

Project/Site: One National Engravers

Analytical Data

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-34643-1

Method: 8015B - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC)

Client Sample ID: CW-3
Date Collected: 04/18/11 12:40
Date Received: 04/18/11 18:30

Lab Sample ID: 720-34643-2
Matrix: Water

p-Terphenyl

Page 8 of 20

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL  Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Mineral Spirit Range Organics ND 50 ug/L T 04121111312 04/22/11 17:50 1
[C9-C13]
Surrogate % Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Capric Acid (Surr) 0.2 0-5 04/21/11 13:12 04/22/11 17:50 1
p-Terphenyl 98 31-150 04/21/11 13:12  04/22/11 17:50 1
Client Sample ID: DUP-1 Lab Sample ID: 720-34643-3
Date Collected: 04/18/11 00:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 04/18/11 18:30
Analyte Result Qualifier . RL MDL  Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Mineral Spirit Range Organics ND 50 ug/L T T04/2111 1312 04/22/11 18:14 1
[Co-C13]
Surrogate % Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Capric Acid (Surr) 0.3 0-5 04/21/11 13:12  04/22/11 18:14 1
p-Terphenyl! 929 31-150 04/21/11 13:12  04/22/11 18:14 1
Client Sample ID: CW-2 Lab Sample ID: 720-34643-4
Date Collected: 04/18/11 13:30 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 04/18/11 18:30
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL  Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Mineral Spirit Range Organics ND 50 ug/L T T04/21/11 1812 04/22/11 18:39 1
[C9-C13]
Surrogate % Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Capric Acid (Surr) 02 0-5 04/21/11 13:12  04/22/11 18:39 1
p-Terphenyl 203 X 31-150 04/21/11 13:12  04/22/11 18:39 1
Client Sample ID: CW-1 Lab Sample ID: 720-34643-5
Date Collected: 04/18/11 14:15 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 04/18/11 18:30
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Mineral Spirit Range Organics ND 55 ug/L T 704121111 13:12 04/22/11 19:03 1
[C9-C13]
Surrogate % Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Capric Acid (Surr) 0.1 0-5 04/21/11 13:12  04/22/11 19:03 1
p-Terpheny! 104 31-150 04/21/11 13:12  04/22/11 19:03 1
Client Sample ID: MW-B3 Lab Sample ID: 720-34643-6
Date Collected: 04/18/11 14:50 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 04/18/11 18:30
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL  Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Mineral Spirit Range Organics ND 56 ug/L T T04/211113:112 04/22/11 19:27 1
[C9-C13]
Surrogate % Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Capric Acid (Surr) 0.1 0.5 04/21/11 13:12  04/22/11 19:27 1
102 31.150 04/21/11 13:12  04/22/11 19:27 1

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Analytical Data
Client: AMEC Geomatrix Inc.
Project/Site: One National Engravers

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-34643-1

Method: 8015B - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC)

Client Sample ID: MW-B4
Date Collected: 04/18/11 15:05
Date Received: 04/18/11 18:30

Lab Sample ID: 720-34643-7
Matrix: Water

p-Terphenyl! 101 31-150

Page 9 of 20

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL  Unit Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Mineral Spirit Range Organics 470 54 ug/L 04/21/1113:13  04/22/11 19:52 1

[C9-C13]

Surrogate % Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Capric Acid (Surr) 1 0-5 04/21/11 13:13  04/22/11 19:52 1
04/21/11 13:13  04/22/11 19:52 1

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Client: AMEC Geomatrix Inc.
Project/Site: One National Engravers

Quality Control Data

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-34643-1

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - 8260B / CA LUFT MS

Lab Sample ID: MB 720-89926/5
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 89926

Client Sample ID: MB 720-89926/5
Prep Type: Total/NA

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 04/19/11 16:35 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 04/19/11 16:35 1
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 04/19/11 16:35 1
m-Xylene & p-Xylene ND 1.0 ug/L 04/19/11 16:35 1
o-Xylene ND 0.50 ug/L 04/19/11 16:35 1
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ug/L 04/19/11 16:35 1
MB MB

Surrogate % Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 67 - 130 04/19/11 16:35 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 67 - 130 04/19/11 16:35 7
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 101 70-130 04/19/11 16:35 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 720-89926/6 Client Sample ID: LCS 720-89926/6
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 89926

Spike LCS LCS % Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D % Rec Limits
Benzene 20.0 21.2 ug/L N 106  82-127
Ethylbenzene 20.0 19.5 ug/L 98 86 - 135
Toluene 20.0 18.9 ug/L 95 83-129
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 40.0 41.6 ug/L 104 70-142
o-Xylene 20.0 20.0 ug/L 100 89-136

LCS LCS

Surrogate % Recovery Qualifier Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 67 -130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 102 67 -130
Toluene-d8 (Surr) ) 98 70-130
Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720-89926/7 Client Sample ID: LCSD 720-89926/7
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 89926

Spike LCSD LCSD % Rec. RPD
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Benzene 20.0 21.1 ug/L o 105  82-127 0 20
Ethylbenzene 20.0 19.3 ug/L 96 86-135 1 20
Toluene 20.0 19.8 ug/L 99 83-129 4 20
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 40.0 42.6 ug/L 106 70-142 2 20
o-Xylene 20.0 20.4 ug/L 102 89-136 2 20

LCSD LCSD

Surrogate % Recovery Qualifier Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 67 - 130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 67 - 130
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 29 70-130
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Quality Control Data

Client: AMEC Geomatrix Inc.
Project/Site: One National Engravers

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-34643-1

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - 8260B / CA LUFT MS (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 720-34623-A-2 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 89926

Client Sample ID: 720-34623-A-2 MS
Prep Type: Total/NA

[C10-C28]

Page 11 of 20

Sample Sample Spike MS MsS % Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Benzene ND 20.0 20.2 ug/L = 107~ '60-140- = -
Ethylbenzene ND 20.0 19.0 ug/L 94 60 - 140
Toluene ND 20.0 19.8 ug/L 99 60 - 140
m-Xylene & p-Xylene ND 40.0 41.9 ug/L 105 60 - 140
o-Xylene ND 20.0 20.6 ug/L 103 60 - 140
MS MS
Surrogate % Recovery Qualifier Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene g 106 67-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 98 67-130
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 94 70-130
Lab Sample ID: 720-34623-A-2 MSD Client Sample ID: 720-34623-A-2 MSD
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 89926
Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD % Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Benzene ND 20.0 21.2 ug/L i 106 60 - 140 5 20
Ethylbenzene ND 20.0 19.2 ug/L 95 60 - 140 1 20
Toluene ND 20.0 19.0¢ ug/L 95 60- 140 4 20
m-Xylene & p-Xylene ND 40.0 40.9 ug/L 102 60 - 140 2 20
o0-Xylene ND 20.0 19.9 ug/L 99 60 - 140 4 20
MSD MSD
Surrogate % Recovery Qualifier Limits
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 101 67-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 67-130
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 95 70-130
Method: 8015B - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC)
Lab Sample ID: MB 720-90115/1-A Client Sample ID: MB 720-90115/1-A
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Silica Gel Cleanup
Analysis Batch: 90155 Prep Batch: 90115
MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] ND 50 ug/L © T04/21/11 1312 04/22/11 21:05 1
Mineral Spirit Range Organics ND 50 ug/L 04/21/11 13:12  04/22/11 21:05 1
[C9-C13]
MB MB
Surrogate % Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Capric Acid (Surr) 0.2 0-5 04/21/11 13:12  04/22/11 21:05 1
p-Terphenyl 94 31-150 04/21/11 13:12  04/22/11 21:05 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 720-90115/3-A Client Sample ID: LCS 720-90115/3-A
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Silica Gel Cleanup
Analysis Batch: 90155 Prep Batch: 80115
Spike LCS LCS % Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Diesel Range Organics 2500 1660 ug/L o 67 32-119

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Client: AMEC Geomatrix Inc.
Project/Site: One National Engravers

Quality Control Data

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-34643-1

Method: 8015B - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 720-90115/3-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 90155

Client Sample ID: LCS 720-90115/3-A
Prep Type: Silica Gel Cleanup
Prep Batch: 90115

Page 12 of 20

LCcS Lcs

Surrogate % Recovery Qualifier Limits
p-Terphenyl 102 31-150
Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720-90115/4-A Client Sample ID: LCSD 720-90115/4-A
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Silica Gel Cleanup
Analysis Batch: 90155 Prep Batch: 901156

Spike LCSD LCSD % Rec. RPD
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D- %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Diesel Range Organics 2500 1690 ug/L - 68 32-119 2 35
[C10-C28]

LCSD LCSD

Surrogate % Recovery Qualifier Limits
p-Terphenyl 104 31-150

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Client: AMEC Geomatrix Inc.

Project/Site: One National Engravers

QC Association Summary

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-34643-1

GC/MS VOA
Analysis Batch: 89926
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
720-34623-A-2 MS 720-34623-A-2 MIS Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUF
TMS
720-34623-A-2 MSD 720-34623-A-2 MSD Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUF
T™S
720-34643-1 B Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUF
T™S
720-34643-2 CWw-3 Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUF
T™S
720-34643-3 DUP-1 Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUF
T™S
720-34643-4 CW-2 Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUF
TMS
720-34643-5 CW-1 Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUF
TMS
720-34643-6 MW-B3 Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUF
TMS )
720-34643-7 MW-B4 Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUF
T™S
MB 720-89926/5 MB 720-89926/5 Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUF
TMS
LCS 720-89926/6 LCS 720-89926/6 Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUF
TMS
LCSD 720-89926/7 LCSD 720-89926/7 Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUF
L T™S
GC Semi VOA
Prep Batch: 90115
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
MB 720-90115/1-A MB 720-90115/1-A Silica Gel Cleanup Water 3510C SGC .
720-34643-7 MW-B4 Total/NA Water 3510C SGC
LCS 720-90115/3-A LCS 720-90115/3-A Silica Gel Cleanup Water 3510C SGC
LCSD 720-90115/4-A LCSD 720-90115/4-A Silica Gel Cleanup Water 3510C SGC
720-34643-2 CW-3 Total/NA Water 3510C SGC
720-34643-3 DUP-1 Total/NA Water 3510C SGC
720-34643-4 CW-2 Total/NA Water 3510C SGC
720-34643-5 CW-1 Total/NA Water 3510C SGC
720-34643-6 MW-B3 Total/NA Water 3510C SGC
Analysis Batch: 90155
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
720-34643-2 CW-3 Total/NA Water 8015B 90115
720-34643-3 DUP-1 Total/NA Water 8015B 90115
720-34643-4 CW-2 Total/NA Water 8015B 90115
720-34643-5 CW-1 Total/NA Water 8015B 90115
720-34643-6 MW-B3 Total/NA Water 8015B 90115
720-34643-7 MW-B4 Total/NA Water 8015B 90115
LCS 720-90115/3-A LCS 720-90115/3-A Silica Gel Cleanup Water 8015B 90115
LCSD 720-90115/4-A LCSD 720-90115/4-A Silica Gel Cleanup Water 8015B 90115
MB 720-90115/1-A MB 720-90115/1-A Silica Gel Cleanup Water 8015B 90115

Page 13 of 20

TestAmerica San Francisco

04/25/2011



Client: AMEC Geomatrix Inc.
Project/Site: One National Engravers

Lab Chronicle

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-34643-1

Client Sample ID: TB
Date Collected: 04/18/11 08:00
Date Received: 04/18/11 18:30

Lab Sample ID: 720-34643-1
Matrix: Water

Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number  Or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Analysis 8260B/CA_LUF 1 89926 04/19/11 22:41 LL TestAmerica San Francisco
L T™S
Client Sample ID: CW-3 Lab Sample ID: 720-34643-2
Date Collected: 04/18/11 12:40 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 04/18/11 18:30
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number  Or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Analysis 8260B/CA_LUF 1 89926 04/19/1123:04 LL TestAmerica San Francisco
T™MS
Total/NA Prep 3510C SGC 90115 04/21/1113:12 NP TestAmerica San Francisco
Total/NA Analysis 8015B 1 90155 04/22/1117:50 WR TestAmerica San Francisco
Client Sample ID: DUP-1 Lab Sample ID: 720-34643-3
Date Collected: 04/18/11 00:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 04/18/11 18:30
Batch Batch Dilution 'Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number OrAnalyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Analysis 8260B/CA_LUF 1 89926 04/19/11 23:28 LL TestAmerica San Francisco
TMS
Total/NA Prep 3510C SGC 90115 04/21/1113:12 NP TestAmerica San Francisco
Total/NA Analysis 8015B 1 90155 04/22/1118:14 WR TestAmerica San Francisco
Client Sample ID: CW-2 Lab Sample ID: 720-34643-4
Date Collected: 04/18/11 13:30 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 04/18/11 18:30
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number  Or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Analysis 8260B/CA_LUF 1 89926 04/19/1123:51 LL TestAmerica San Francisco
™S
Total/NA Prep 3510C SGC 90115 04/21/1113:12 NP TestAmerica San Francisco
Total/NA Analysis 8015B 1 90155 04/22/1118:33 WR TestAmerica San Francisco
Client Sample ID: CW-1 Lab Sample ID: 720-34643-5
Date Collected: 04/18/11 14:15 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 04/18/11 18:30
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number  Or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Analysis 8260B/CA_LUF 1 89926 04/20/11 00:15 LL TestAmerica San Francisco
T™MS
Total/NA Prep 3510C SGC 90115 04/21/1113:12 NP - TestAmerica San Francisco
Total/NA Analysis 8015B 1 90155 04/22/1119:03 WR TestAmerica San Francisco
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Client: AMEC Geomatrix Inc.
Project/Site: One National Engravers

Lab Chronicle

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-34643-1

Client Sample ID: MW-B3
Date Collected: 04/18/11 14:50
Date Received: 04/18/11 18:30

Lab Sample ID: 720-34643-6
Matrix: Water

Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number  Or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Analysis 8260B/CA_LUF 1 89926 04/20/11 00:38 LL TestAmerica San Francisco
T™MS
Total/NA Prep 3510C SGC 90115 04/21/11 13:12 NP TestAmerica San Francisco
Total/NA Analysis 8015B 1 90155 04/22/11 19:27 WR TestAmerica San Francisco
Client Sample ID: MW-B4 Lab Sample ID: 720-34643-7
Date Collected: 04/18/11 15:05 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 04/18/11 18:30
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number  Or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Analysis 8260B/CA_LUF 1 89926 04/20/11 01:02 LL TestAmerica San Francisco
TMS
Total/NA Prep 3510C SGC 90115 04/21/11 13:13 NP TestAmerica San Francisco
Total/NA Analysis 8015B 1 901565 04/22/11 19:52 WR TestAmerica San Francisco
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Certification Summary
Client: AMEC Geomatrix Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 720-34643-1

Project/Site: One National Engravers

Laboratory Authority Program EPA Region Certification ID
TestAmerica San Francisco California State Program 9 2496

Accreditation may not be offered or required for all methods and analytes reported in this package. Please contact your project manager for the laboratory’s
current list of certified methods and analytes.

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Method Summary

Client: AMEC Geomatrix Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 720-34643-1
Project/Site: One National Engravers

Method Method Description Protocol Laboratory
8260B/CA_LUFT 8260B / CA LUFT MS SWa46 TAL SF
MS

8015B Diesel Range Organics.(DRO) (GC) SWa46 TAL SF

Protocol References:
SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.

Laboratory References:
TAL SF = TestAmerica San Francisco, 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566, TEL (925)484-1919

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Sample Summary

Client: AMEC Geomatrix Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 720-34643-1
Project/Site: One National Engravers

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Matrix Collected Received

720-34643-1 B Water 04/18/11 08:00  04/18/11 18:30
720-34643-2 CW-3 Water 04/18/11 12:40  04/18/11 18:30
720-34643-3 DUP-1 Water . 04/18/11 00:00  04/18/11 18:30
720-34643-4 CW-2 Water 04/18/11 13:30  04/18/11 18:30
720-34643-5 CW-1 Water 04/18/11 14:15  04/18/11 18:30
720-34643-6 MW-B3 Water 04/18/11 14:50  04/18/11 18:30
720-34643-7 MW-B4 Water 04/18/11 15:05  04/18/11 18:30

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: AMEC Geomatrix Inc. Job Number: 720-34643-1

Login Number: 34643 List Source: TestAmerica San Francisco
List Number: 1
Creator: Hoang, Julie

Question Answer Comment
Radioactivity either was not measured or, if measured, is at or below N/A
background

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. N/A
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True
tampered with.

Samples were received on ice. . True
Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True
Cooler Temperature is recorded. True
COC is present. True
COC is filled out in ink and legible. True
COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True
Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC? True
There are no discrepancies-between the sample IDs on the containers and  True
the COC.

Samples are received within Holding Time. True
Sample containers have legible labels. True
Containers are not broken or leaking. True
Sample collection date/times are provided. ' True
Appropriate sample containers are used. True
Sample bottles are completely filled. True
Sample Preservation Verified. N/A
There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested True
MS/MSDs

VOA sample vials do not have headspace or bubble is <6mm (1/4") in True
diameter.

Multiphasic samples are not present. True
Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True
Residual Chlorine Checked. True

TestAmerica San Francisco
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